COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	25-044	Meeting:	February 10, 2025
	Agenda Item:	32	Roll Call:	25-0198
	Submitted by:	Benjamin R. Page, Park and Recreation Director; and Jim Hoff, Assistant City Manager		

AGENDA HEADING:

Approving the purchase of cardio and weight equipment for Des Moines North Side Community Recreation Center from Push Pedal Pull, Inc., approving use of Sourcewell Contract No. 052324-PCR, and authorizing negotiation and execution of Supplemental Agreement with Push Pedal Pull, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Recommend approval of purchase of cardio and weight equipment and installation services from Push Pedal Pull, Inc. (2306 W. 41st Street, Sioux Falls, SD 57105; Martin Bruder, President) for the Des Moines North Side Community Recreation Center, subsequently to be known as the Reichardt Community Recreation Center, in the amount of \$112,144, using Sourcewell Contract No. 052324-PCR.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: \$112,144

<u>Funding Source</u>: Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Program (CIP), Page 52, Northside Community Recreation Center, BL135, Being: G.O. Bonds, Local Option Sales and Service Tax (LOSST), General Fund via American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) transfer, and Private Funds

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- Construction of the Des Moines North Side Community Recreation Center, subsequently to be known as the Reichard Community Recreation Center, is underway and is expected to be substantially complete in spring 2026.
- The cardio and weight equipment required to complete the facility were intentionally omitted from the construction contract, thereby allowing the City to procure these items directly and benefit from the discounts offered through existing cooperative purchasing agreements.
- An allowance of funds has been reserved within the BL135 Northside Community Recreation Center project for City arranged procurement of fixtures, furnishings, and equipment (FF+E) items, such as these.

• Push Pedal Pull, Inc. is able furnish and install the necessary cardio and weight equipment using the discounts, terms and conditions of Sourcewell Contract No. 052324-PCR for a quoted amount of \$112,144.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

Date: September 16, 2024

Roll Call Number: 24-1218

<u>Action</u>: <u>Approving</u> Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 2 with J.E. Dunn Construction Company for Construction Manager at Risk (CMR) Services for the North Side Community Recreation Center, not to exceed \$21,812,538. (<u>Council Communication No. 24-362</u>) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Second by Voss. Motion Carried 7-0.

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.